

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY**  
**DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS**

TO: Gregory Alexander  
Joey Adams  
Walter Anderson  
Brad Davis  
Stuart Davis  
Greg Doss  
Kevin Best, a.k.a. Bill Best  
Keith Robinson  
P.O. Box 152112  
San Diego, CA 92195  
  
15934 Wood Valley Trail, Unit C  
Jamul, CA 91935  
  
10120 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 200  
Henderson, NV 89052  
  
6400 Laurel Canyon Boulevard, Suite 300  
North Hollywood, CA 91606

**DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER**  
**(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)**

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, SmartWear Technologies, Inc., is and was a Delaware corporation, incorporated on August 8, 2005. SmartWear Technologies, Inc. maintained addresses at P.O. Box 152112, San Diego, California 92195, 15934 Wood Valley Trail, Unit C, Jamul, California 91935, 10120 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 200, Henderson, Nevada 89052 and 6400 Laurel Canyon Boulevard, Suite 300, North Hollywood, California 91606. According to solicitation materials provided to investors and potential investors, SmartWear Technologies, Inc. is or was “headquartered in San Diego, California, U.S.A.”

1 2. At all relevant times, Gregory Alexander, Joey Adams, Walter Anderson, Brad Davis, Stuart  
2 Davis, Greg Doss, Kevin Best, also known as Bill Best, and Keith Robinson were salespersons for  
3 SmartWear Technologies, Inc.

4 3. Beginning in or about February 2007, Gregory Alexander, Joey Adams, Walter Anderson,  
5 Brad Davis, Stuart Davis, Greg Doss, Kevin Best, also known as Bill Best, and Keith Robinson  
6 offered or sold securities, in the form of debentures, stock, warrants to purchase the foregoing, or  
7 investment contracts, in SmartWear Technologies, Inc. in the state of California.

8 4. Through general solicitations, in the form of telephone cold-calls and follow-up meetings,  
9 Gregory Alexander, Joey Adams, Walter Anderson, Brad Davis, Stuart Davis, Greg Doss, Kevin Best,  
10 also known as Bill Best, and Keith Robinson offered or sold securities.

11 5. The purported purpose of the offering was to raise funds for the operation and expansion of  
12 SmartWear Technologies, Inc. According to the SmartWear Technologies, Inc. website,  
13 www.smartweartechnologies.com, "SmartWear Technologies is a leading provider of Radio  
14 Frequency Identification (RFID) products and technologies for global customers in personal safety,  
15 retail, defense, healthcare, manufacturing, transportation and other industries."

16 6. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of  
17 Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or  
18 sell these securities in the State of California. On May 4, 2012, the Superior Court of the State of  
19 California, County of San Diego, entered a judgment, in the civil case styled People v. SmartWear  
20 Technologies et al., finding that the securities issued in SmartWear Technologies, Inc. were offered or  
21 sold in this state in issuer transactions. Further, the Superior Court of the State of California, County of  
22 San Diego found that the Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of  
23 qualification authorizing any person to offer or sell these securities in the State of California.

24  
25 Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion  
26 that the investments that are being or have been offered or sold by Gregory Alexander, Joey Adams,  
27 Walter Anderson, Brad Davis, Stuart Davis, Greg Doss, Kevin Best, also known as Bill Best, and  
28 Keith Robinson are securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of

1 1968 (California Corporations Code, section 25000 et seq.) and are being or have been offered or sold  
2 without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110. Further, pursuant to section  
3 25403 of the Corporations Code, any person who controls or induces another person to violate a  
4 provision of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, or any person who provides substantial assistance  
5 to another person in the violation of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, shall be liable for the  
6 violation. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Gregory Alexander,  
7 Joey Adams, Walter Anderson, Brad Davis, Stuart Davis, Greg Doss, Kevin Best, also known as Bill  
8 Best, and Keith Robinson are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the  
9 State of California of securities, including but not limited to debentures, stock, warrants to purchase  
10 the forgoing, or investment contracts, unless and until qualification has been made under the law or  
11 unless exempt.

12  
13 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent  
14 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

15  
16 Dated: October 3, 2012  
17 Sacramento, California

18 JAN LYNN OWEN  
19 California Corporations Commissioner

20 By \_\_\_\_\_  
21 MARY ANN SMITH  
22 Deputy Commissioner  
23 Enforcement Division  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28